SMG shall pay to CITY a Greek Theatre Concessions 
fee that is the greater of the Greek Minimum Annual Guarantee (Greek MAG), or 
forty-three (43) percent of gross receipts of all Greek Theatre Concessions. For 
the first year of the AGREEMENT, the Greek MAG will be Two Million Three 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,300,000.00). The Greek MAG for year two and 
each subsequent year for the Greek Theatre Concessions is the greater of the 
previous year’s Greek MAG or 90% of the actual Greek Theatre Concessions fee 
paid for the previous AGREEMENT year. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary

[...]

Agreement Year 2, shall be retained by RAP and credited to the Concession Fee 
due for the Greek Theatre Concessions for Agreement Year 3, which is the period 
from January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021. For avoidance of doubt, the Greek 
MAG for the Greek Theatre Concession for Agreement Year 3 shall be Two Million 
Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,300,000.00).

2. Greek Theatre Catering. SMG shall pay to CITY a Greek Theatre Catering fee 
that is twenty (20) percent of gross receipts of all Greek Theatre Catering, with the 
exception that the catering fee for no-host bars shall be paid to CITY at a rate of

[...]

SMG shall pay to CITY a Franklin’s Market 
+ Cafe Concessions fee that is the greater of the Franklin Minimum Annual 
Guarantee (Franklin MAG), or six (6) percent of gross receipts of all Franklin’s 
Market + Cafe concessions. For the first year of the AGREEMENT, the Franklin 
MAG will be Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00). The Franklin MAG for 
year two and each subsequent year for the Franklin’s Market + Cafe Concessions 
is the greater of the previous year’s MAG or 90% of the actual Franklin’s Market + 
Cafe Concessions fee paid for the previous AGREEMENT year. The foregoing

[...]

installments on the first of each month, with the exception of the first year of the 
AGREEMENT, when the full year’s payment shall be made within three (3) days of 
AGREEMENT execution. The combined Greek MAG and Franklin MAG payment for 
Year 1 will be Two Million Three Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 
($2,325,000.00). As set forth in SECTIONS 10.A.1 and 10.A.2, the Greek MAG and the 
Franklin MAG for year two and subsequent years for the Greek Theatre Concessions 
and Franklin’s Market + Cafe Concessions is the greater of the previous year’s minimum 
annual guarantee or 90% of the actual concession fee paid for the previous

[...]

capital improvements listed in Exhibit S, and such other improvements as RAP may request, 
including some or all of the additional improvements more fully detailed in SMG’s proposal (Exhibit 
H) (together "Capital Improvements”). The sum of Four Million Dollars ($4,000,000) is in addition 
to the Two Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Dollars ($222,000) being carried over in 2015 capital 
improvements as referenced on page 111 of SMG’s proposal (Exhibit H). The foregoing Capital 
Improvements shall be completed no later than November 1, 2020, unless the parties otherwise 
agree in writing. The proposed concepts and restaurant names in Exhibit S are subject to final

[...]

Door opening time is agreed

Established June 18, 2015
Revised June 15, 2020

SECTION 3. Rental Rates

For each performance, the rental rate shall be either eleven percent (11%) of the gross gate 
receipts (less applicable taxes and facility fee) or the minimum rental rate of Twenty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), whichever is greater. In no event shall the maximum rental rate 
for each performance exceed Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00). Should the same 
artist have multiple performances on the same day, the rental rate for each subsequent 
performance on the same day shall be at a flat rate of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) 
per subsequent performance.
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500.00).

a

The advance deposit for this engagement is Twelve

Rental rate includes a total of twenty-five (25) parking passes for USER or show vehicles 
Each additional parking space is Twenty-Five Dollars ($25.00).

[...]

Move-in and move-out dates must be arranged with SMG, and will be subject to availability of 
the premises and conditioned upon the User paying all costs as stated in the below table. If a 
definite booking of a rehearsal date or move-in or move-out date is authorized before or after 
the performance date, the User shall pay Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for 
each such reserved date in addition to all applicable costs. * In no case shall the load in for any 
performance be authorized to begin prior to 7:00 AM.

d

e. Rental Rate Table:
Commercial Rental Rate 
(Those events promoted 
and/or sponsored by a